Land dmmmf’nty : i
e l' ‘,{' l
| ; ;'.E










AUTHOR

Bonnie McDonald, a native Oklahoman, earned a bach-
elor of science degree in psychology and journalism
from Southwestern Oklahoma State University, Weath-
erford. She received a master’s degree in community
college education and journalism from the University
of Central Oklahoma, Edmond. She was a newspaper
reporter and photographer at Woodward, and later at
Lawton. As a writer, editor, and photographer in the
Communications Section of the Oklahoma State De-
partment of Education, Bonnie traveled throughout the
state gathering information for articles and photographs
about education. She now works on various freelance
projects, volunteers at the Oklahoma History Center,
and researches her family tree.

CONTRIBUTORS

Rita Geiger received a B.A. in History from the Univer-
sity of Arkansas and an M.Ed. from O.U. She taught
social studies in Little Rock, Arkansas, and Tulsa and
then became the Social Studies Specialist at the Okla-
homa State Department of Education. She became the
Director of Social Studies and Foreign Languages for the
Norman Public Schools in 1994. In 1999, she was named
the National Outstanding Social Studies Supervisor. Rita
has been an author on other social studies textbooks and
is currently an educational consultant.

Dr. Gary Gress received his Ph.D. in Geography (with
an emphasis on cultural/historical geography) from the
University of Oklahoma, as well as his M.A. in Human
Relations and a B.S. in Education. He currently teaches
geography at both the University of Oklahoma and
Norman High School and serves as the Coordinator
of the Oklahoma Alliance for Geographic Education
(OKAGE). He has been honored twice by the National
Council for Geographic Education with their outstand-
ing teacher award.

Carolyn S. Leslie received a B.A. in Language Arts and
an MLA. in American History from the University of
Oklahoma as well as post-graduate credits from the Uni-
versity of Oklahoma and Oklahoma State University in
Oklahoma History. She taught Oklahoma history for 36
years in the Mid-Del School System (Midwest City/Del
City) and was Social Studies Coordinator for Monroney
Junior High School. She was selected as the Mid-Del

iv  Oklahoma: Land of Opportunity

“Teacher of the Year” and received the Oklahoma Ter-
ritory Award for Excellence in Teaching Oklahoma His-
tory from the Oklahoma Heritage Association in 1989.

Dr. Sue Lynn Sasser is Professor of Economics and
Director of the Center for Economic Education at the
University of Central Oklahoma in Edmond. She is Presi-
dent of the Oklahoma Council on Economic Education
and Vice President of the National Association of Eco-
nomic Educators. She is past president of the Oklahoma
Jump$tart Coalition for Personal Financial Literacy. She
has authored several publications and articles, served on
many local and national committees, and filled leader-
ship roles in several professional organizations.

Dr. Deena K. Fisher is Dean of the Woodward campus
and Associate Professor of History at Northwestern
Oklahoma State University. She serves as a member
of the Board of Directors for the Oklahoma Historical
Society and is a past president of the Oklahoma Council
for the Social Studies. She also serves on the board for
the Cherokee Strip Regional Heritage Center and for
the Plains Indian and Pioneer Museum. She is included
in Who's Who in America and Who’s Who of American
Women. Dr. Fisher is a past recipient of the Oklahoma
Supreme Court Teacher of the Year in Law Related Edu-
cation, and the Daughters of the American Revolution
Oklahoma American History Teacher of the Year award.

Editor: Kathleen Conway and Anna Welles

Design: Robin McDonald

Picture Research: Robin McDonald, Marie Martin
Maps: MapQuest, Lee Windham

Printing: RR Donnelley Print Solutions, Willard, Ohio
Printed: May 2013; Second Printing

Copyright © 2013 by Clairmont Press, Inc. All rights
reserved. No part of this work may be reproduced or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or
mechanical, including photocopying and recording, or
by any information storage or retrieval system, except as
may be permitted by the 1976 Copyright Act or in writ-
ing from the publisher. Requests for permission should
be addressed in writing to Clairmont Press, Inc., 1474
Bellflower Court, Lilburn, GA 30047.

ISBN: 978-1-56733-254-4 Printed in the US.A.




To the Students

Diversity perhaps best describes Oklahoma,
its history and people. Variety is found in Okla-
homa’s geographic features, dramatic weather and
climate changes, multicultural settlement, and
economic development. Diversity is certainly one
of our state’s strengths. One can think of Okla-
homa as a state in the center of the nation, not only
geographically and environmentally, but culturally
as well. North, south, east, and west all meet in
Oklahoma. To be an Oklahoman is to understand a
love of the land, the mingling of many cultures, the
tragedies of natural and man-made disasters, the
ambition and hard work of building for the future,
and a striving for democratic ideals. The Oklahoma
spirit helps us not only keep going in tough times,
but also improve as a result of adversity.

Oklahoma’s long and fascinating history re-

sembles that of the other American states in many
ways, but it also had exceptional circumstances that
created a unique identity unlike any other. People
often have preconceived ideas about places where
they have never visited or lived. Some people have
misconceptions about Oklahoma, but when they
take the time to visit they find very caring, genuine,
and friendly people. The Oklahoma standard is
becoming known worldwide. Oklahoma historian
Angie Debo believed that the history of Oklahoma
contained all of the experiences that went into mak-
ing the nation. She wrote, “The one who can interpret Oklahoma can grasp | Above: The flags of Oklahoma
the meaning of America in the modern world” As our state continues to | and the U.S.A. Page i: Thanks
grow, more and more people are learning of the many opportunitieswe have. | for the Rain, by the famous

This textbook is only a starting point for learning about the great statewe | cowboy artist Joe Beeler, was
call home. It will help explain both the successes and failures of the past,and | dedicated at Woolarocin 1987.
we can grow from both. While it's impossible to include every event fromthe | Pagesii-iii: The rotunda of the
past five hundred years, the book will help you learn how Oklahoma’s many | Oklahoma State Capitol. The new
past experiences have caused it to become the state it is today. Your ancestors, | dome was completed in 2002.
the people in your family history, have been the energy in the developing | Pages vi-1:Red Rock Canyon
landscape of their history. It’s your turn now! What decisions will you make | State Parkin Caddo Countyisa
and what opportunities will you seize to shape the future of Oklahoma? | favorite destination for climbers.

Introduction \'/




f
Chapter1

Chapter 2
Chapter 3
Chapter 4
Chapter 5
Chapter 6
Chapter 7
Chapter 8
Chapter 9

Chapter 10

Chapter 11

Contents

Where in the World Is Oklahoma?
Section1  Whatls Geography?

Section 2 Geographic Regions

Section3  Oklahoma’s Natural Resources
Section4  Oklahoma’s Climate

Early Cultures in Our Land
Section1 The Earliest People
Section2  Historic Native American Cultures

European Quest for New Land
Section1  Early European Explorers
Section2  European-Indian Contact

Oklahoma in Early America
Section 1 Colonial America
Section2 The Louisiana Purchase

A Clash of Cultures
Section 1 Treaties
Section 2 Trails of Tears

New Land, New Beginnings
Section 1 Forts
Section2  Adapting to Indian Territory

Opening the West
Section1  Westward Movement
Section2  Crossing the Territory

The Civil War in the Indian Territory
Section1 Divided Loyalties
Section2 Indian Territory Joins the Confederacy

Trouble on the Plains
Section 1 From Destruction to Reconstruction
Section 2 War on the Plains

Rebuilding Indian Territory

Section 1 The Five Nations Start Over
Section2  Rebuilding the Economy
Section3 Law and Disorder

Boomers, Sooners, and Oklahoma Territory
Section1  Dissolving a Way of Life
Section2  Oklahoma Territory

vi  Oklahoma: Land of Opportunity

(V)]

23
32

38
42
56

64
68
82

88
92
100

114
118
126

142
146
152

168
172
176

188
192
196

210
PAL
218

236
240
246
258

266
270
282




Chapter 12

Chapter 13

Chapter 14

Chapter 15

Chapter 16

Chapter 17

Chapter 18

Chapter 19

Appendix |
Appendix Il
Appendix Il
Appendix IV
Appendix V
Appendix VI

Cre\ating the 46th State

1'Section1  Growth in the Territories
‘Section2 ~Statehood

Growing Pains T
Section1  Politics -
Section 2 Industry and Progress
Section3  World Warl =

The Roaring Twenties and the Great Depression
Section1 The Roaring Twenties
Section2  The Great Depression

Wars and Baby Boomers
Section1  World War Il
Section2  Social Change
Section3  The Postwar Period

Politics, Protests, and Social Change
Section 1 War and Politics
Section2  State Affairsin the 1970s

Oklahoma Roundup

Section1  The 1980s

Section2 The 1990s

Section3  Contemporary Oklahoma
Section4  Oklahoma’s People

Celebrate Oklahoma!

Section1  Kaleidoscope of Events
Section2  Museums and Historic Sites
Section3  Ethnic Groups

Oklahoma Government
Section 1 State Government
Section 2 Local Government

Oklahoma'’s Vital Statistics

Oklahoma'’s Symbols

Oklahoma'’s Counties

Oklahoma’s Governors

Oklahoma'’s Federally Recognized Indian Tribes
Oklahoma'’s Colleges and Universities

An Atlas of Oklahoma
Glossary

Index
Acknowledgments

v

Contents

a4

\.324.

5294 °

%.208 1,'1'

. "

308

320

334
341
348

352
364

378
382
392
399

406
410
419

432
436
440
448
458

464
467
475
483

490
494
506

512
513
515
518
520
522

524
535
541
565




"~ Maps

.
Map 1 =

Map 2

Map 3
Map 4
Map 5
| ETo X
Map 7
Map 8
Map 9
Map 10
Map 11

Map 12
Map 13
Map 14
Map 15
Map 16
Map 17
Map 18
Map 19
Map 20
Map 21
Map 22
Map 23

Map 24
Map 25
Map 26
Map 27
Map 28
Map 29
Map 30
Map 31

Map 32

\'/

’ i 1,‘-#\&. :l{, . ™
The Hemispheres >k LS.
A o ? - T oM
Oklahoma’s Latitude — £ -— ¥
and Longitude 6

e R,

YN,

Oklahoma in the United States

,Oi(lahoma’s Geographic Regions 9

Ancient Cro§s TimbeLs 25
Oklahoma’s}\quifers ." 28
Oklahoma’s Rivers and Lakes 29
Average Temperatures 33
Oklahoma’s Annual Precipitation 33
Bering Land Bridge 44
Oklahoma Archaeological

Sites, 2004 50
Early Explorers and Their Routes 72
Coronado’s Expedition, 1540-1542 75
Route of the de Soto Expedition 76
Onate’s Expedition, 1601 77
North America, Early 1700s 93
North America, 1763 96
The Louisiana Purchase 101
Early Explorations of Oklahoma 104
Missouri Compromise 120
Early Indian Territory 124
Trails of Tears 134
The Five Tribes in

Indian Territory 138
Indian Territory, 1850 159
Territorial Expansion 174
Early Trails 179
The Compromise of 1850 193
The Election of 1860 194
The Union and the Confederacy = 195
The Civil War in Oklahoma 202
Indian Territory after

the Civil War 227
Oklahoma Cattle Trails 250

Oklahoma: Land of Opportunity

B a

' I;RII\:p33 _Early Railroads in the Territory
Mé;o 34 Oklahoma Territory and
Indian Territory
Map 35 Land Openings
Map 36 The Dust Bowl
Map 37 North and South Vietnam
Map 38 Oklahoma Counties
Figures
Figure 1 Enhanced Fujita Scale for
Tornadoes
Figure 2 Timeline,
10,000 BC-AD 1500
Figure 3 Timeline, 1450-1750
Figure 4 Timeline, 1740-1820
Figure 5 Timeline, 1800-1850
Figure 6 Timeline, 1830-1860
Figure 7 Timeline, 1840-1860
Figure 8 Timeline, 1850-1870
Figure 9 The 1860 Election
Figure 10 Timeline, 1860-1890
Figure11 Timeline, 1850-1900
Figure 12 Timeline, 1880-1910
Figure 13  Timeline, 1890-1910
Figure 14  Timeline, 1900-1920
Figure15 Timeline, 1920-1940
Figure 16 Timeline, 1940-1960
Figure 17  Timeline, 1950-1985
Figure 18  Timeline, 1980-2015
Figure 19  Oklahoma’s Economy
Figure 20 Oklahoma’s People, 2010
Figure21 Timeline, 1900-Present

Signs of the Times
Chapter 1
Chapter 2
Chapter 3

255

283
290
370
414
507

34

41

67

91
117
145
171
191
194
213
239
269
297
323
351
381
409
435
450
486
493

40
66




Chapter 4 X
Chapter 5
Chapter 6
Chapter 7
Chapter 8
Chapter 9
Chapter 10
Chapter 11
Chapter 12
Chapter 13
Chapter 14
Chapter 15
Chapter 16
Chapter 17
Chapter 18
Chapter 19

A Celebration of Cultures

Stickball
Immigrant Arrival

Environmental Challenges
Tornadoes

Oklahoma'’s Second Deadliest Tornado
Woodward Tornado

Tar Creek Superfund Cleanup Site

The Weather Industry

Focus on the Economy
Fur Trade

Economics on the Prairie

Oklahoma Mysteries
How They Came
The Heavener Runestone

Bigfoot Festival

90
116
144

170
190
N 212

238
268
296
322
350
380
408
434
466
492

131
487

35
303
397
422
447

85
181

a5
69
474

Oklahoma Profiles
Sequoyah

Alice Brown Davis, Seminole

‘"Opothleyahola

Cynthia Ann Parker

Thompson Benton Ferguson and
Elva Shartel Ferguson

Mattie Beal
Charles N. Haskell
Jim Thorpe
Phillips Family
Five Bailerinas
Carl Albert

Spotlight

The Battle of Twin Villages
River Transbortat_,ion
Buffalo

Santa Fe Trail

Initial Point

Chuck Wagons

The 101 Ranch

U.S. Deputy Marshals
Amusements

First Transcontinental Air
Passenger Service

Oklahoma!

McClellan-Kerr Arkansas River
Navigation System

The Penn Square Bank Scandal
Murrell Mansion
Governor Firsts

The Dome

Voices from the Past
The Diary of Major Sibley

What They Were Saying

Contents

iR,

*vg&nb'%

R
163
2017,

a‘m;;

288
291
317
333
337
375
401

59
110
150
178
217
248
252
261
305

359
391

424
438
481
496
504

15
200




