





AUTHOR

Bonnie McDonald, a native Oklahoman, earned a bachelor of science degree in psychology and journalism from Southwestern Oklahoma State University, Weatherford. She received a master's degree in community college education and journalism from the University of Central Oklahoma, Edmond. She was a newspaper reporter and photographer at Woodward, and later at Lawton. As a writer, editor, and photographer in the Communications Section of the Oklahoma State Department of Education, Bonnie traveled throughout the state gathering information for articles and photographs about education. She now works on various freelance projects, volunteers at the Oklahoma History Center, and researches her family tree.

CONTRIBUTORS

Rita Geiger received a B.A. in History from the University of Arkansas and an M.Ed. from O.U. She taught social studies in Little Rock, Arkansas, and Tulsa and then became the Social Studies Specialist at the Oklahoma State Department of Education. She became the Director of Social Studies and Foreign Languages for the Norman Public Schools in 1994. In 1999, she was named the National Outstanding Social Studies Supervisor. Rita has been an author on other social studies textbooks and is currently an educational consultant.

Dr. Gary Gress received his Ph.D. in Geography (with an emphasis on cultural/historical geography) from the University of Oklahoma, as well as his M.A. in Human Relations and a B.S. in Education. He currently teaches geography at both the University of Oklahoma and Norman High School and serves as the Coordinator of the Oklahoma Alliance for Geographic Education (OKAGE). He has been honored twice by the National Council for Geographic Education with their outstanding teacher award.

Carolyn S. Leslie received a B.A. in Language Arts and an M.A. in American History from the University of Oklahoma as well as post-graduate credits from the University of Oklahoma and Oklahoma State University in Oklahoma History. She taught Oklahoma history for 36 years in the Mid-Del School System (Midwest City/Del City) and was Social Studies Coordinator for Monroney Junior High School. She was selected as the Mid-Del

"Teacher of the Year" and received the Oklahoma Territory Award for Excellence in Teaching Oklahoma History from the Oklahoma Heritage Association in 1989.

Dr. Sue Lynn Sasser is Professor of Economics and Director of the Center for Economic Education at the University of Central Oklahoma in Edmond. She is President of the Oklahoma Council on Economic Education and Vice President of the National Association of Economic Educators. She is past president of the Oklahoma Jump\$tart Coalition for Personal Financial Literacy. She has authored several publications and articles, served on many local and national committees, and filled leadership roles in several professional organizations.

Dr. Deena K. Fisher is Dean of the Woodward campus and Associate Professor of History at Northwestern Oklahoma State University. She serves as a member of the Board of Directors for the Oklahoma Historical Society and is a past president of the Oklahoma Council for the Social Studies. She also serves on the board for the Cherokee Strip Regional Heritage Center and for the Plains Indian and Pioneer Museum. She is included in *Who's Who in America* and *Who's Who of American Women*. Dr. Fisher is a past recipient of the Oklahoma Supreme Court Teacher of the Year in Law Related Education, and the Daughters of the American Revolution Oklahoma American History Teacher of the Year award.

Editor: Kathleen Conway and Anna Welles

Design: Robin McDonald

Picture Research: Robin McDonald, Marie Martin

Maps: MapQuest, Lee Windham

Printing: RR Donnelley Print Solutions, Willard, Ohio

Printed: May 2013; Second Printing

Copyright © 2013 by Clairmont Press, Inc. All rights reserved. No part of this work may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and recording, or by any information storage or retrieval system, except as may be permitted by the 1976 Copyright Act or in writing from the publisher. Requests for permission should be addressed in writing to Clairmont Press, Inc., 1474 Bellflower Court, Lilburn, GA 30047.

ISBN: 978-1-56733-254-4 Printed in the U.S.A.

To the Students

Diversity perhaps best describes Oklahoma,

its history and people. Variety is found in Oklahoma's geographic features, dramatic weather and climate changes, multicultural settlement, and economic development. Diversity is certainly one of our state's strengths. One can think of Oklahoma as a state in the center of the nation, not only geographically and environmentally, but culturally as well. North, south, east, and west all meet in Oklahoma. To be an Oklahoman is to understand a love of the land, the mingling of many cultures, the tragedies of natural and man-made disasters, the ambition and hard work of building for the future, and a striving for democratic ideals. The Oklahoma spirit helps us not only keep going in tough times, but also improve as a result of adversity.

Oklahoma's long and fascinating history resembles that of the other American states in many ways, but it also had exceptional circumstances that created a unique identity unlike any other. People often have preconceived ideas about places where they have never visited or lived. Some people have misconceptions about Oklahoma, but when they take the time to visit they find very caring, genuine, and friendly people. The Oklahoma standard is becoming known worldwide. Oklahoma historian Angie Debo believed that the history of Oklahoma contained all of the experiences that went into mak-

ing the nation. She wrote, "The one who can interpret Oklahoma can grasp the meaning of America in the modern world." As our state continues to grow, more and more people are learning of the many opportunities we have.

This textbook is only a starting point for learning about the great state we call home. It will help explain both the successes and failures of the past, and we can grow from both. While it's impossible to include every event from the past five hundred years, the book will help you learn how Oklahoma's many past experiences have caused it to become the state it is today. Your ancestors, the people in your family history, have been the energy in the developing landscape of their history. It's your turn now! What decisions will you make and what opportunities will you seize to shape the future of Oklahoma?



Above: The flags of Oklahoma and the U.S.A. Page i: Thanks for the Rain, by the famous cowboy artist Joe Beeler, was dedicated at Woolaroc in 1987. Pages ii-iii: The rotunda of the Oklahoma State Capitol. The new dome was completed in 2002. Pages vi-1: Red Rock Canyon State Park in Caddo County is a favorite destination for climbers.

Contents

The second secon				
Chapter 1	Where in th	ne World Is Oklahoma?	C A DUNCHE	2
W. W.	Section 1	What Is Geography?		5
	Section 2	Geographic Regions		8
	Section 3	Oklahoma's Natural Resources		23
	Section 4	Oklahoma's Climate	以及中华 (1995年)	32
Chapter 2	Early Cultu	res in Our Land	ALL SET SET	38
	Section 1	The Earliest People		42
	Section 2	Historic Native American Cultures	一天 一位	56
Chapter 3	European (Quest for New Land	And the second second	64
	Section 1	Early European Explorers		68
	Section 2	European-Indian Contact		82
Chapter 4	Oklahoma	in Early America	还是在这一	88
100	Section 1	Colonial America		92
	Section 2	The Louisiana Purchase		100
Chapter 5	A Clash of C	Cultures		114
	Section 1	Treaties		118
	Section 2	Trails of Tears		126
Chapter 6	New Land,	New Beginnings	人一直一類經	142
	Section 1	Forts	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	146
	Section 2	Adapting to Indian Territory		152
Chapter 7	Opening th	ne West	70万厘111厘5。	168
1000	Section 1	Westward Movement		172
	Section 2	Crossing the Territory	以是大學的學	176
Chapter 8	The Civil W	ar in the Indian Territory	· All the state of	188
	Section 1	Divided Loyalties	The state of the s	192
	Section 2	Indian Territory Joins the Confederacy	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	196
Chapter 9	Trouble on	the Plains	The same of the	210
	Section 1	From Destruction to Reconstruction		214
	Section 2	War on the Plains		218
Chapter 10	Rebuilding Indian Territory			236
and the second	Section 1	The Five Nations Start Over		240
	Section 2	Rebuilding the Economy	A STATE OF THE STA	246
	Section 3	Law and Disorder	新大小 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	258
Chapter 11	Boomers, S	ooners, and Oklahoma Territory	四年 第二十年 四	266
	Section 1	Dissolving a Way of Life	大学 一般 一般 一般	270
	Section 2	Oklahoma Territory	(A) (A) (A)	282

		A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	THE RESERVE AND THE PARTY OF TH		
	Chapter 12	Creating th	ne 46th State		294
	The state of the s	Section 1	Growth in the Territories		298
		Section 2	Statehood		308
	Chapter 13	Growing Pa	ains		320
		Section 1	Politics		324
		Section 2	Industry and Progress		334
	建筑 下	Section 3	World War I		341
	Chapter 14	The Roarin	g Twenties and the Great Depression		348
		Section 1	The Roaring Twenties		352
		Section 2	The Great Depression		364
	Chapter 15	Wars and B	Baby Boomers		378
		Section 1	World War II		382
	100	Section 2	Social Change		392
		Section 3	The Postwar Period		399
	Chapter 16	Politics, Pr	otests, and Social Change		406
		Section 1	War and Politics		410
		Section 2	State Affairs in the 1970s		419
	Chapter 17	Oklahoma	Roundup	No - I	432
		Section 1	The 1980s		436
		Section 2	The 1990s		440
		Section 3	Contemporary Oklahoma		448
		Section 4	Oklahoma's People		458
	Chapter 18	Celebrate (Oklahoma!		464
		Section 1	Kaleidoscope of Events		467
		Section 2	Museums and Historic Sites		475
		Section 3	Ethnic Groups		483
	Chapter 19	Oklahoma	Government	7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	490
		Section 1	State Government		494
		Section 2	Local Government		506
	H CON			The second second	
	Appendix I		s Vital Statistics		512
	Appendix II	Oklahoma'	THE RESERVE THE PROPERTY OF TH		513
	Appendix III	Oklahoma'		一个多是 斯朗代图	515
	Appendix IV		s Governors		518
	Appendix V		s Federally Recognized Indian Tribes		520
	Appendix VI	Oklahoma'	s Colleges and Universities		522
STATE OF		An Atlas of	Oklahoma		524
TO COL		Glossary	OKIATIONIA		535
		Index			541
		Acknowled	aments	LENGTH A SHEET WAS	565
THE WAY	是自己的	Acknowled	the second of th	1000 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	303

Maps			Map 33	Early Railroads in the Territory	255
Map 1	The Hemispheres	V ~5	Map 34 (Oklahoma Territory and	
Map 2	Oklahoma's Latitude			Indian Territory	283
78	and Longitude	6	Map 35	Land Openings	290
Map 3	Oklahoma in the United States	7	Map 36	The Dust Bowl	370
Map 4	Oklahoma's Geographic Regions	9	Map 37	North and South Vietnam	414
Map 5	Ancient Cross Timbers	25	Map 38 (Oklahoma Counties	507
Map 6	Oklahoma's Aquifers	28			
Map 7	Oklahoma's Rivers and Lakes	29	Figures		
Map 8	Average Temperatures	33	Figure 1	Enhanced Fujita Scale for	
Map 9	Oklahoma's Annual Precipitation	33		Tornadoes	34
Map 10	Bering Land Bridge	44	Figure 2	Timeline,	
Map 11	Oklahoma Archaeological		DATE OF	10,000 BC-AD 1500	41
	Sites, 2004	50	Figure 3	Timeline, 1450-1750	67
Map 12	Early Explorers and Their Routes	72	Figure 4	Timeline, 1740-1820	91
Map 13	Coronado's Expedition, 1540-1542	75	Figure 5	Timeline, 1800-1850	117
Map 14	Route of the de Soto Expedition	76	Figure 6	Timeline, 1830-1860	145
Map 15	Oñate's Expedition, 1601	77	Figure 7	Timeline, 1840-1860	171
Map 16	North America, Early 1700s	93	Figure 8	Timeline, 1850-1870	191
Map 17	North America, 1763	96	Figure 9	The 1860 Election	194
Map 18	The Louisiana Purchase	101	Figure 10	Timeline, 1860-1890	213
Map 19	Early Explorations of Oklahoma	104	Figure 11	Timeline, 1850-1900	239
Map 20	Missouri Compromise	120	Figure 12	Timeline, 1880-1910	269
	Early Indian Territory	124	Figure 13	Timeline, 1890-1910	297
	Trails of Tears	134	Figure 14	Timeline, 1900-1920	323
The state of the s	The Five Tribes in	Send	Figure 15	Timeline, 1920-1940	351
	Indian Territory	138	Figure 16	Timeline, 1940-1960	381
Map 24	Indian Territory, 1850	159	Figure 17	Timeline, 1950-1985	409
Map 25	Territorial Expansion	174	Figure 18	Timeline, 1980-2015	435
Map 26	Early Trails	179	Figure 19	Oklahoma's Economy	450
Map 27	The Compromise of 1850	193	Figure 20	Oklahoma's People, 2010	486
STATE OF STREET	The Election of 1860	194	Figure 21	Timeline, 1900-Present	493
	The Union and the Confederacy	195	Et 36 2		
100	The Civil War in Oklahoma	202	Signs o	f the Times	
Map 31			Chapter 1	TO BUS TO THE TO	4
	the Civil War	227	Chapter 2	10000000000000000000000000000000000000	40
Map 32	Oklahoma Cattle Trails	250	Chapter 3		66

Chapter 4	90	Oklahoma Profiles	is contain
Chapter 5	116	Sequoyah	129
Chapter 6	144	Alice Brown Davis, Seminole	163
Chapter 7	170	Opothleyahola (1997)	201
Chapter 8	190	Cynthia Ann Parker	229
Chapter 9	212	Thompson Benton Ferguson and	100
Chapter 10	238	Elva Shartel Ferguson	288
Chapter 11	268	Mattie Beal	291
Chapter 12	296	Charles N. Haskell	317
Chapter 13	322	Jim Thorpe	333
Chapter 14	350	Phillips Family	337
Chapter 15	380	Five Ballerinas	375
Chapter 16	408	Carl Albert	401
Chapter 17	434		
Chapter 18	466	Spotlight	20.1-1
Chapter 19	492	The Battle of Twin Villages	59
		River Transportation	110
A Celebration of Cultures		Buffalo	150
Stickball	131	Santa Fe Trail	178
Immigrant Arrival	487	Initial Point	217
第一个人的		Chuck Wagons	248
Environmental Challenges		The 101 Ranch	252
Tornadoes	35	U.S. Deputy Marshals	261
Oklahoma's Second Deadliest Tornado	303	Amusements	305
Woodward Tornado	397	First Transcontinental Air	
Tar Creek Superfund Cleanup Site	422	Passenger Service	359
The Weather Industry	447	Oklahoma!	391
		McClellan-Kerr Arkansas River	No. of the last
Focus on the Economy		Navigation System	424
Fur Trade	OF	The Penn Square Bank Scandal	438
Economics on the Prairie	85	Murrell Mansion	481
Economics on the Prairie	181	Governor Firsts	496
	T	The Dome	504
Oklahoma Mysteries		经工作工程	
How They Came	45	Voices from the Past	
The Heavener Runestone	69	The Diary of Major Sibley	15
Bigfoot Festival	474	What They Were Saying	200